The importer availed the benefit of 

Sr. No. 1(d) of the Notification 045/2017-Cus without fulfilling the condition of the said 

notification and cleared the re-imported goods without payment of IGST. Therefore, 

‘IGST amount not paid’ amounting to Rs. 6,30,826/- (Rs. Six lakh Thirty thousand 

Eight Hundred and Twenty Six only), were required to be demanded and recovered 

from the importer, which was foregone at the time of export. 

3.2 The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, ICD Khodiyar vide her consultative letter 

F. No. VIII/48-86/AR-10/2G/2023 dated 01.11.2023, asked the importer to pay IGST

[...]

resulted in non payment of IGST.  

6. It appeared that the importer, despite being aware of the condition of the said 

Notification, has wrongly availed the benefit of the said Notification which resulted in 

short levy IGST. Accordingly, the short paid IGST amounting to Rs. 6,30,826/- (Rs. Six 

lakh Thirty thousand  Eight Hundred and Twenty Six only)  is required to be 

recovered from the said importer under the  provisions of Section 28 (4) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 read with Section 5 of the Integrated Goods and Service Tax Act,2017, along 

with applicable interest thereon as per section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

and Service Tax Act,2017, along with applicable interest thereon as per section 28AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962. 

9.1 It appeared that acts and omissions on the part of the said importer in relation 

to re-importation of the impugned goods valued at Rs. 35,04,588/- (Rs. Thirty Five Lakh 

Four Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Eight Only) cleared from ICD Khodiyar, have 

rendered such goods liable to confiscation under Section 111 (m) of the Customs Act, 

1962. 

9.2 it appeared that the said importer have indulged in willful mis-declaration of said 

notification on the impugned goods and suppressed correct declaration of eligibility of

[...]

Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii. The interest on the amount as mentioned at Sr. No. (ii), should not 

be demanded and recovered from them in terms of provisions of 

Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962; 

iii. Impugned goods, having assessable value of Rs. 35,04,588/- (Rs. 

Thirty Five Lakh Four Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Eight Only) 

imported through ICD, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad, should not be held 

liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 

1962;  

iv. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 112(a) of 

the Customs Act, 1962;  

v. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under section 114A of the

[...]

Thirty Five Lakh Four Thousand Five 

Hundred Eighty Eight Only), liable for confiscation under 

Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. However I give an option 

to M/s. Stabicoat Vitamins an option to redeem the said imported 

goods on payment of fine of Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three lakhs 

Fifty Thousand Only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 

1962; 

d) I impose a Penalty of Rs.6,30,826/- (Rs.Six Lakhs Thirty 

thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Six only) plus interest 

as determined in para (b) above on the importer under Section 

114A of the Customs Act, 1962 for the acts of omission and 

commission. I refrain from imposing penalty on them under 

Section 112 for the reasons discussed in foregoing Paras.